

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Chapter 215.

An act to set off a part of the town of Sebago and annex the same to the town of Naples.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The parts of the pond lots numbered ninety-eight Territory set off. SECT. 1. and ninety-nine, which lie on the westerly side of Muddy river, in the town of Sebago, together with the pond lots numbered one hundred and six, one hundred, sixty-two and sixty-three in said Sebago, with the inhabitants thereon, are hereby set off from the town of Sebago and annexed to the town of Naples.

The said inhabitants hereby set off from Sebago SECT. 2. and annexed to Naples shall be holden to pay all arrears of taxes which have been legally assessed upon them by said town of Sebago, and also their proportion of all corporate debts now due or owing from said town. And the said town may assess upon said inhabitants a tax to pay their said portion of said debts, to be ascertained by the assessors of said town, and according to the valuation of eighteen hundred and forty-nine; and the taxes now assessed, as well as those hereafter to be assessed against said inhabitants so set off, may be collected in the same way and manner and by the same persons, as if this act had not been passed.

SECT. 3. Hereafter the state valuation of the town of Sebago shall be fifty-five thousand and twelve dollars, instead of fifty-six thousand and twelve dollars, as it now stands; and the -of Naples. valuation of the town of Naples shall be eighty-six thousand and five hundred dollars, instead of eighty-five thousand and five hundred dollars.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

' Chapter 216.

An act to set off part of the farm of William Butler from the town of Thomaston, and to annex the same to the town of East Thomaston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All that part of the farm of William Butler of Description of SECT. 1. East Thomaston, in the county of Lincoln, which lies to the

territory set off.

Снар. 215.

Holden to pay arrears of taxes, and their proportion of corporate debts now due.

Tax may be assessed to pay said portion of said debts.

Taxes, how collected.

Valuation of Sebago.

PARTRIDGE AND HARDEN WHARF AND LIME-KILN CO.

Снар. 217. northward and eastward of the lines hereinafter described, beginning at the easterly angle of the Blackington farm, so_s called, at the stone monument, and at the northerly line of the said William Butler's lot, and running south sixty-six degrees west forty-nine rods and seven links, to an angle in George Butler's easterly line; thence on the line between the lots of the said William Butler and George Butler, south four degrees west one hundred rods to an elm tree at the margin of the meadow brook; thence south seventy-three degrees, thirty minutes west between said William Butler's and George Butler's lots six rods and nineteen links; thence between said William and George Butler's lots, south two degrees east thirty rods and sixteen links to the Mill River road; thence on said road north eightytwo degrees east three rods and five links; thence across said road and on the line between the lots of the said William and George Butler south eleven degrees east seventy-nine rods to a ditch at the northern margin of the marsh; thence by said ditch north eighty-seven degrees east, five rods and north fiftyfive degrees east, six rods, and north thirty degrees east, twelve rods, and north eighteen degrees east, four rods, and north thirty-six degrees east, fifteen rods, and north, twelve degrees east, fourteen rods to the marsh brook which is the present town line, shall be set off from the town of Thomaston and the same shall be annexed to the town of East Thomaston.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

Chapter 217.

An act to incorporate the Partridge and Harden Wharf and Lime-kiln Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That James Partridge, Freeman Harden, James Robinson, Israel J. Perry, Simon Litchfield, William B. Morse, Dudley P. Spofford, and their associates, successors and assigns, be and are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the "Partridge and Harden Wharf and Lime-kiln Company," with the power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, and to make rules and by-laws for the management and regulation of their real and personal estate, and of their

Corporators.

310

Corporate name.